

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JALIL ABDUL-KABIR, formerly  
known as TED CALVIN COLE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NATHANIEL QUARTERMAN, Director,  
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,  
Correctional Institutions Division,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**  
—◆—

GREG ABBOTT  
Attorney General of Texas

KENT C. SULLIVAN  
First Assistant  
Attorney General

ERIC J.R. NICHOLS  
Deputy Attorney General  
for Criminal Justice

*\*Counsel of Record*

GENA BUNN  
Chief, Postconviction  
Litigation Division

\*EDWARD L. MARSHALL  
Deputy Chief, Postconviction  
Litigation Division

CARLA E. ELDRED  
Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
(512) 936-1400

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I. Facts of the Crime .....	1
II. Facts Relating to Punishment .....	3
III. Direct Appeal and Postconviction Proceedings in State Court .....	7
IV. Federal Habeas Corpus Proceedings .....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Standard of Review .....	12
II. <i>Penry I</i> and Its Progeny Demand a Case-by-Case Inquiry into the Mitigating Significance of the Evidence Presented and Whether the Jury Was Able to Give Sufficient Effect to That Evidence Within the Scope of the Special Issues .....	14
A. <i>Jurek to Penry I to Johnson</i> : almost all types of mitigating evidence may be suffi- ciently considered in answering the former Texas special issues .....	15
B. <i>Penry II</i> did not alter the Court's <i>Jurek/</i> <i>Penry II/Johnson</i> jurisprudence, nor did it justify a change in perception among the lower courts.....	22
C. <i>Tennard, Smith</i> , and the new standard of constitutional relevance .....	25
D. The current state of <i>Penry I</i> jurisprudence....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The Court Below Properly Rejected Cole’s <i>Penry I</i> Claim.....	30
IV. The State Court Reasonably Rejected Cole’s <i>Penry I</i> Claim.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Adams v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 38 (1980).....	20
<i>Ayers v. Belmontes</i> , 127 S. Ct. 469 (2006) .....	21, 24
<i>Bigby v. Dretke</i> , 402 F.3d 551 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 239 (2005) .....	28, 37
<i>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</i> , 494 U.S. 299 (1990) .....	20, 24
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , 482 U.S. 496 (1987) .....	16
<i>Boyd v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brewer v. Dretke</i> , 442 F.3d 273 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 127 S. Ct. 433 (2006) .....	28, 29
<i>Brown v. Payton</i> , 544 U.S. 133 (2004).....	41
<i>Buchanan v. Angelone</i> , 522 U.S. 269 (1998) .....	16, 21
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990) .....	42
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987) .....	16
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994).....	42
<i>Coble v. Dretke</i> , 444 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2006).....	28, 33, 37
<i>Cruz v. Miller</i> , 255 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14, 41
<i>Demouchette v. Collins</i> , 972 F.2d 651 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	37
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) ..	15, 16, 17, 19, 21
<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , 132 S.W.3d 407 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	27
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	21
<i>Goeke v. Branch</i> , 514 U.S. 115 (1995).....	42
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 896 F.2d 893 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	31
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 950 F.2d 1009 (5th Cir. 1992) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	31
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	21
<i>Harris v. Cockrell</i> , 313 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1218 (2004) .....	25, 38
<i>Hernandez v. Johnson</i> , 248 F.3d 344 (5th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1043 (2001) .....	25, 37
<i>Jacobs v. Scott</i> , 31 F.3d 1319 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	32, 33
<i>James v. Collins</i> , 987 F.2d 1116 (5th Cir. 1993).....	38
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	15, 17, 19, 21
<i>Long v. Humphrey</i> , 184 F.3d 758 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Lucas v. Johnson</i> , 132 F.3d 1069 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	35
<i>Madden v. Collins</i> , 18 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>Matteo v. Superintendent</i> , 171 F.3d 877 (3d Cir. 1999) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	14, 41
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990).....	26
<i>Neal v. Puckett</i> , 286 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2002) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	14
<i>Nelson v. Quarterman</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2006 WL 3592953 (5th Cir. Dec. 11, 2006) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Newton v. Dretke</i> , 371 F.3d 250 (5th Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 964 (2004) .....	25
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	16
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robertson v. Cockrell</i> , 325 F.3d 243 (5th Cir.) ( <i>en banc</i> ), <i>cert. denied</i> , 539 U.S. 979 (2003) .....	25, 27
<i>Robison v. Johnson</i> , 151 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 1998).....	37
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990) .....	18
<i>Saiz v. Ortiz</i> , 392 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2976 (2005) .....	14, 41
<i>Santellan v. Cockrell</i> , 271 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2001) ....	14, 41
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	16
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	19
<i>Tennard v. Cockrell</i> , 284 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 442 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	28, 37
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994).....	21
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	8, 13
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002) .....	13
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) ...	14, 15, 16
<i>Wright v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 278 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2002).....	14, 41
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004).....	14
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND RULES	
U.S. Const., amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 37.071(b) (West 1987).....	6
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 37.071(2)(e)(1) (West 1991) .....	24
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a).....	42
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) (West 2006) .....	12, 42
MISCELLANEOUS	
Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996.....	12
THE AMERICAN HERITAGE COLLEGE DICTIONARY (3d ed. 2000).....	38
